FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Could you please provide me with the information as listed below.

1-how many single people age between 40 to 50 years old have been accepted in housing Register starting from 01/01/2019 to 20/07/2021 ?
There were 491 applications from people age between 40 – 50 years old accepted on to the Housing Register for this period.

2-how many of them have been allocated the council house and moved in ?
There were 165 allocations made from this group to a council property.

3-how many of them have had the health issue and medical letter issued by specialist ?
There were 82 applications from this group who were assessed as having a health issue.

4-how many of them used to live with their family in Leicester before registration and then applied for council house after split up ?
5-how many of them had already been registered with the councils other than Leicester city Council?
In response to questions 4 and 5.

This information is either not held by Leicester City Council or it is not feasible to collate the data requested within the 18 hour limit prescribed by the Act.  Therefore, the following exemptions are applicable:

Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council and;

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

An individual may have shared this information with the Council as part of their application process, however, this data is not recorded in a reportable format that can be extracted from our Housing System. Staff would be required to trawl through all applications for the period requested.  Allowing 15 minutes to locate and trawl each application would require over 122 hours of officer time. This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

6-the average time between their opening housing Register ,up until housing allocation and moving in?
The average time between being accepted on the register and moving into the property for the above customers is 238 days. 

7-how many of them were threatened to be homeless before opening housing register ?
We are not able to fully answer this question as only one main reason for applying for housing is recorded even though a person may have a multitude of reasons for applying. We can however report that 133 of the above customers were awarded homelessness priority. 

8-how many of them were working before opening housing register ?
9-whom allocated ,how many consecutive years lived in Leicester city before opening housing Register with digits in string?
In response to questions 8 and 9.

This information is either not held by Leicester City Council or it is not feasible to collate the data requested within the 18 hour limit prescribed by the Act.  Therefore, the following exemptions are applicable:

Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council and;

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

An individual may have shared this information with the Council as part of their application process, however, this data is not recorded in a reportable format that can be extracted from our Housing System. Staff would be required to trawl through all applications for the period requested.  Allowing 15 minutes to locate and trawl each application would require over 122 hours of officer time. This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

10-is it possible an applicant is refused to be in housing register after 2 consecutive years living in Leicester and all of the reasons for this refusal with the reference to the exact Leicester City Council Housing Allocations Policy paragraph for this refusal?

In order to join the Council’s housing register a person must meet the qualifying criteria which includes meeting the local connection requirement and be in housing need. The full qualifying criteria can be found on the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy on the following link www.leicester.gov.uk/media/180075/housing-allocations-policy-august-2019.pdf
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
